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1.  Introduction
At RAN2#109-e, RAN2 sent LS R2-2002417 with the following questions directed at CT1:
Question 1.3; TO: CT1:
It is RAN2 understanding that the UE NAS provide the manually selected CAG ID to UE AS. Is the manually selected CAG ID provided as part of the allowed CAG list, or as a separate element?
Question 2.2; TO: CT1, SA1: 
If there is a requirement to enable PNI-NPN (CAG ID) specific access control in cells that are shared among PNI-NPNs belonging to the same PLMN, then is it sufficient to broadcast the Unified Access Control (UAC) parameters per PLMN (assuming that using the operator-defined access categories with access category criteria type set to the S-NSSAI used for PNI-NPN is sufficient to provide CAG specific UAC) or there is need to enable the broadcast of CAG ID specific configuration of UAC parameters? 
The purpose of this document is to discuss these questions and to propose answers.
2.  Discussion
Question 1.3:
SA2 has decided that the UE does not send the CAG ID to the network, and CRs S2-2001614 & S2-2001615 clarifying this point have been approved at SA#87-e. For this reason, the text in TS 24.501 subclause 5.3.1.1 stating:
[bookmark: _Hlk36724510]The UE NAS also provides the lower layers with the CAG-ID that is selected according to 3GPP TS 23.122 [5] if the UE is using a CAG cell to connect to the 5GCN.
[bookmark: _Hlk36724521]should be removed (as proposed in C1-202008) since it is about passing the selected CAG ID to the lower layers for transmission in RRC signalling during signalling connection establishment.
However question 1.3 from RAN2 is about the NAS at the UE passing the manually selected CAG ID to the AS at the UE so that the AS at the UE can select a cell which broadcasts the CAG ID manually selected by the user. This aspect is already covered in TS 23.122 by the following text in subclause 4.4.3.1.2:
Upon selection of a PLMN (and CAG-ID if the user selected his desired CAG-ID as well) by the user, the MS initiates registration on this PLMN (and on a cell which broadcasts the CAG-ID if the user selected his desired CAG-ID as well) using the access technology chosen by the user for that PLMN or using the highest priority available access technology for that PLMN, if the associated access technologies have a priority order (this may take place at any time during the presentation of PLMNs).
[bookmark: _GoBack]The passing of the manually selected CAG ID from the NAS to the AS is entirely internal to the UE, since the selected CAG ID is not sent by the UE to the network OTA. The manually selected CAG ID is chosen by the user and is therefore a parameter distinct from the allowed CAG list, which is based on subscription, so the manually selected CAG ID is passed as a separate element. Hence it is proposed to reply the following to RAN2 in response to question 1.3:
Proposed answer to question 1.3: CT1 confirms that the UE NAS provides the manually selected CAG ID to the UE AS, as a separate element.
Question 2.2:
This question is dependent on Question 2.1 in the same LS, which asks SA1 “Is there a requirement to enable PNI-NPN (CAG ID) specific access control in cells that are shared among PNI-NPNs belonging to the same PLMN?”. CT1 should wait for SA1 to confirm whether there is such requirement, before having further technical discussions on how to meet the requirement.. Consequently, it is proposed to reply the following to RAN2’s question 2.2:
Proposed answer to question 2.2: The current procedures for UAC in CT1 specification do not enable per CAG ID UAC. They are based on the current SA1 UAC requirements which do not require per CAG ID UAC. CT1 will wait for SA1 to confirm whether there is a service requirement to enable per CAG ID UAC before investigating further how to meet such requirement.
3.  Proposal
Based on the discussion in the previous section, it is proposed to sent the following answers to RAN2 in response to LS R2-2002417:
Proposed answer to question 1.3: CT1 confirms that the UE NAS provides the manually selected CAG ID to the UE AS, as a separate element.
Proposed answer to question 2.2: The current procedures for UAC in CT1 specification do not enable per CAG ID UAC. They are based on the current SA1 UAC requirements which do not require per CAG ID UAC. CT1 will wait for SA1 to confirm whether there is a service requirement to enable per CAG ID UAC before investigating further how to meet such requirement.
A corresponding draft reply LS is provided in C1-202103.
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